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CHAPTER 589

AN ACT to amend 341.27 (1), as created by chapter 260, laws of 1957
(Bill No. 99, S.) ; and to create 341.14 (4) and 341.265 of the
statutes, relating to the registration and use of antique motor vehicles.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly,
do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 341.14 (4) of the statutes is created to read:
341.14 (4) For antique motor vehicles as specified in s. 341.265.
SECTION 2. 341.265 of the statutes is created to read:
341.265 ANTIQUE MOTOR VEHICLES; REGISTRATION,

PLATES, USE. Any person who is a resident of this state and the owner
(and any subsequent transferee) of a motor vehicle which is more than
40 years old at the time of making application for registration of the
vehicle may upon application register the same as an antique vehicle
upon payment of a fee of $5, and be furnished license plates of a dis-
tinctive design, in lieu of the usual license plates, which shall show in
addition to the identification number that the vehicle is an antique. The
registration shall be valid while the vehicle is owned by the applicant
without the payment of any additional fee. The vehicle shall only be used
for special occasions such as display and parade purposes. Unless in-
consistent with this section, the provisions applicable to other motor
vehicles shall apply to antique motor vehicles.

SECTION 3. 341.27 (1) of the statutes, as created by chapter 260, laws
of 1957 ( Bill No. 99, S.) , is amended to read:

341.27 (1) All automobiles other than those that may be registered
under s. 341.265 or are required by s. 341.29 to be registered on a calendar-
year basis shall be registered by the department according to the monthly
series system of registration prescribed by this section.

SECTION 4. SECTION 2 of this act shall take effect the day after
its publication and SECTIONS 1 and 3 shall take effect when chapter 260,
laws of 1957 (Bill No. 99, S.), takes effect.

Approved August 12, 1957.
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